the financial position of the
Group.

4 November
2021

Placing of 14,346,000 new
Shares at the placing price
of HK$6.20 pursuant to
the placing agreement
entered into between the
Company and VC
Brokerage Limited as
placing agent dated 4
November 2021

Approximately
HK$86.2 million

(i) as to approximately HK$64.3
million for strengthening
research and development
capabilities of LED, Mini LED,
fast charging, GaN devices and
related semiconductor products,
which includes setting up of
research and development
centers, recruitment of research
and development professionals,
and the procurement of
equipments and materials with an
aim to develop and/or capture
patent and technology; and

Fully utilised as intended.

(ii) as to approximately HK$21.9
million for provision of general
working capital and improving
the financial position of the
Group

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon
completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Director
Mr. Lyu Xiangrong 834,000 0.15% 834,000 0.14%

Substantial Shareholders
Wide Yield Investment
Holding Limited (Note 1) 100,500,000 17.54% 100,500,000 16.95%

First Global Limited (Note 2) 100,500,000 17.54% 100,500,000 16.95%

Sub-total 201,000,000 35.08% 201,000,000 33.90%

Placees — — 20,000,000 3.37%

Public Shareholders 371,185,000 64.77% 371,185,000 62.59%

Total 573,019,000 100.00% 593,019,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Wide Yield Investment Holding Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Qin Anqi, and therefore Ms. Qin Anqi is deemed to

be interested in the 100,500,000 Shares held by Wide Yield Investment Holding Limited under the SFO.

2. First Global Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Zhao Yi Wen who is the chairman of the Board, the chief executive

officer of the Company and an executive Director, and therefore Mr. Zhao Yi Wen and his spouse Ms. Zhuang Chan

Ling are deemed to be interested in the 100,500,000 Shares held by First Global Limited under the SFO.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 17 May 2022